
4 - 1



2 
 

2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and policies of the County’s General 
Plan?  

b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Boulevard Subregional Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the project consistent with other applicable County regulations? 

e. Does the project comply with CEQA?   
 

B. BACKGROUND 

On April 19, 2018, an AD Permit application was submitted for temporary MET facilities on a 600-acre site 
in the Boulevard Subregional Plan area pursuant to Section 6123 of the County Zoning Ordinance. 
Temporary MET facilities are constructed to measure the wind energy potential of a certain property, 
which helps to determine the possibility of constructing a renewable energy wind turbine project.  
 
The AD permit application was reviewed by County staff and approved by the Director on June 7, 2018. 
An appeal of the Director’s decision was subsequently filed by the Boulevard CPG.  
 
Prior to this current action, an AD Permit application was submitted on November 3, 2010 on the same 
site for similar temporary MET facilities. On December 2, 2010, the Boulevard CPG recommended denial 
of the project and requested a public hearing of the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Zoning 
Ordinance Section 7060.d. On April 19, 2011, the project was heard and approved by the Zoning 
Administrator.  
 
On April 29, 2011, appeals were filed by both the Boulevard CPG and Backcountry Against Dumps Inc. 
Their concerns were related to the eligibility of the project for the categorical exemption under CEQA 
Section 15303 and 15306 and the project having significant and cumulative effects on the environment. 
On June 3, 2011, the Planning Commission denied both appeals and approved the project.  
 
The temporary MET facilities approved in 2011 were constructed and collected data for approximately two 
years before being removed in December 2013. A Wind Energy project was not applied for on the project 
site after removal of the MET facilities.  
 
A new AD permit was submitted on the same site by Terra Gen Development Company, LLC. The Director 
approved the AD permit for temporary MET facilities consisting of three temporary tilt-up towers (towers) 
and two temporary sonic detection and ranging (SoDAR) units that will be utilized to measure the wind 
profile of the lower layer of the atmosphere. 
 
On June 18, 2018, an appeal was filed by the Boulevard CPG (Appellant) seeking to overturn the Director’s 
decision. The Appellant contends that the AD permit should be denied, citing the following claims: 
 

� A Negative Declaration should be prepared for the project to fully assess the project’s 
environmental impacts before making a final decision to approve the project.  
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� The project may have significant aesthetic, air quality, biological, hazard, noise, and cumulative 
impacts. As the potential for significant impacts exists, this project does not qualify for an 
exemption from CEQA.  

� The proposed towers are not small structures as outlined in CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, 
and therefore the project cannot be exempted from environmental review under a Class 3 
categorical exemption.  

 
C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
1. Project Description 

The project proposes an AD Permit for temporary MET facilities on a 600-acre site in the Boulevard 
Subregional Plan area pursuant to Section 6123 of the County Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The applicant is a requesting an AD Permit for temporary MET facilities to measure meteorological 
occurrences such as wind speed, wind direction, air pressure, rain, snow or sun exposure, to 
determine whether it is feasible to develop a renewable energy wind turbine project.  The project 
consists of three towers and two temporary SoDAR units that will be utilized to measure the wind 
profile of the lower layer of the atmosphere (Figures 1 and 2).  
 
A different project, the Torrey Wind Major Use Permit (PDS2018-MUP-18-014), was submitted on 
June 21, 2018; the project encompasses 13 parcels including three where MET facilities are proposed 
with this AD permit. The MUP will be evaluated on its own merits and presented at a public hearing. 
The approval of the AD permit for the temporary MET facilities does not pre-authorize any subsequent 
application for a wind turbine project.   
 
Location 
The 600-acre project site is located in the Boulevard Subregional Plan Area.  The temporary MET 
facilities will be located approximately five miles from Interstate 8 (I-8) and Old Highway 80, which is 
the closest major roadway from which one of the towers could be viewed.   
 
Access 
An existing road located on the project site will be used to access temporary MET facilities. The on-
site access roads that will be used for the project to connect to Ribbonwood Road which is a County 
maintained from the I-8 to Opalacka Road and then is privately maintained north of Opalacka Road.  
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Figure 1: Location of temporary MET Facilities 
 
Towers 
The three proposed towers are secured by tension cables (guyed), 197-feet tall, ten-inches in 
diameter, and tapering to an eight-inch diameter pole with meteorological instruments to measure 
wind velocity (Figure 2). The towers will be stabilized by 24 tension cables that are secured on the 
ground by anchors and an eight square-foot steel base plate that will sit on the ground surface. The 
base of each tower structure will be surrounded by a temporary six-foot tall chain-link fence to secure 
the tower facilities. The temporary fences will be constructed on the existing grade. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 2: Elevation Drawing and Image of MET Tower 
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SoDAR units  
Two SoDAR units, measuring six feet tall and 6’ x 10’, will be located with the central and southern 
towers and will either remain mounted on a utility trailer or will be placed on a level ground surface 
and protected in place by a six-foot tall chain-link fence surrounding the unit (Figure 3).  The units are 
self-contained meteorological instruments that measure the scattering of sound waves produced by 
atmospheric turbulence. The units are also used to measure wind speed at various heights above 
ground and record temperature and pressure at ground level. As discussed later in the Noise analysis 
section , the SoDAR units will generate on-site exterior noise of 87 decibels (dBA) and are required 
to comply with the County of San Diego Noise Ordinance.   
 

 
Figure 3: Elevation Drawing and Image of SoDAR Unit  
 
Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Decommissioning  
Components of the towers will be brought on site with trucks using existing access roads. The tower 
components will be transported by truck to the point on the existing access road as close to each site 
as possible. No grading or heavy construction equipment will be required. Only hand tools and a crew 
of up to six workers are required to erect and secure the proposed temporary towers and SoDAR 
units. The proposed MET facilities will remain on-site for no more than three years to gather the 
necessary information to make a determination about the wind resource profile.  
 
The towers and SoDAR units will require annual maintenance to check the guy wire tension and 
equipment. The towers will also be lowered for routine maintenance after two years to service the 
meteorological instruments on the towers. During visits, maintenance personnel will use existing 
access roads and will walk on foot from the access road to the facilities. Once the necessary data has 
been collected, the towers and SoDAR units will be decommissioned, disassembled and removed. 
The project is conditioned to post security to ensure removal of the facilities.  
 

2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 

The MET facility is located on a 600-acre site in the Boulevard Subregional Plan area. The MET facility 
is on an undeveloped ranch, a portion of which is grazed by cattle and is surrounded by rural 
residential homes and ranches scattered throughout the region. Land ownership surrounding the 
project site consists of private lands and Bureau of Land Management (BLM) lands to the north, east 
and south, and private lands, Native American lands (Manzanita Reservation and Campo 
Reservation) to the east (Figure 4).  
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Properties surrounding the north, east and west side of the project site are occupied by the 50 
megawatt (MW) Kumeyaay Wind Farm and the 201MW Tule Wind Farm projects, which have wind 
turbines that range in height from 400 to 492 feet high that are visible from the project site (see Figure 
6).   
 
The northern tower will be located 2.6 miles from the nearest residence. The central tower and SoDAR 
unit will be located two miles from the closest residence and the southern tower and SoDAR unit will 
be located 1.2 miles from the closest residence (Figure 4). 
 

 
Figure 4: Aerial Photo of Project Site 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 6



7 
 

Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
 

Location 
 

General 
Plan 

 
Zoning Adjacent 

Streets Description 

North Public Agency 
Lands S80 (Open Space) Lost Valley Road Undeveloped, 

Wind Turbines 

East 
Public Agency 

Lands,  
Rural Lands 

S92 (General Rural) 
A72 (General Agricultural)   

McCain Valley 
Road 

Undeveloped, 
Wind Turbines 

South 
Public Agency 

Lands,  
Rural Lands 

S92 (General Rural) 
A72 (General Agricultural)   

S87 (Limited Control) 

Ribbonwood Road 
Tule Mountain 

Road 

Undeveloped, 
Agricultural 

Lands, 
Residential  

West 
Public Agency 

Lands,  
Rural Lands,  
Tribal Lands 

S92 (General Rural) 
A72 (General Agricultural)   

S87 (Limited Control) 
Hubble Road 

Undeveloped, 
Wind 

Turbines, 
Tribal Lands 

 
D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to the relevant ordinances, plans and guidelines, 
including the San Diego County General Plan, Boulevard Community Plan, the Zoning Ordinance and 
CEQA Guidelines. PDS staff reviewed and analyzed the Appellant’s claims in the appeal dated June 
18, 2018 (Attachment C). The concerns include CEQA impacts and the use of a categorical 
exemption. A detailed discussion of the project analysis and consistency with applicable codes, 
policies, and ordinances is included below, as well as a summary of the Appellant’s concerns including 
Zoning Ordinance compliance, CEQA compliance, noise, aviation safety, height, and land use and 
community character. 
 
1. Project Analysis 

 
 Zoning Ordinance Compliance 
 Point of Appeal 

The appeal states that the MET facility should be subject to a Major Use Permit, and are not 
compatible in bulk, scale, or use with the proposed site or adjacent residential uses. 
 
Analysis and Response 
The project is classified as a temporary MET Facility use pursuant to Section 6123 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Temporary MET facilities are allowed within the General Rural zone with the approval 
of an AD Permit. The intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to allow for temporary MET facilities that 
do not have permanent or harmful effects on the environment. The proposed locations for the 
MET facilities have been analyzed to comply with the County’s Zoning Ordinance and locations 
will avoid any significant impacts on the environment.  
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Each temporary MET facility has a very small footprint, not exceeding 0.5 square feet for each of 
the towers and 60 square feet for the SoDAR units, so the siting analysis focused on specific 
areas and not the entire parcels on which the facilities will be located. The applicant performed 
reconnaissance and research to assess potential wind resources and to identify locations for 
temporary MET facilities.    
 
This approach resulted in the identification of locations that will meet Section 6123(f) of the County 
Zoning Ordinance. Section 6123(F) includes the following requirement: 
 
 “The MET Facility shall not disturb an area more than is necessary for the base of a tower, 

the guy wire anchors, other authorized equipment for the Facility and/or an access road. 
The equipment may include sonar equipment. The entire area of disturbance shall be 
clearly shown on the plans.” 

 
As identified in the permit application, all sites are close to existing roads, no grading will be 
required and minimal vegetation removal will be necessary to establish the facilities. Additionally, 
a biologist will map/stake the proposed ingress/egress for the project prior to installation of the 
towers to ensure resources are avoided. In addition, no heavy-duty construction equipment will 
be utilized to erect the proposed temporary MET facilities.   
 

 CEQA Exemption 
Point of Appeal 
The appeal states that a Negative Declaration should be prepared for the project to fully assess 
the project’s environmental impacts, as the project does not qualify for an exemption for CEQA.  
 
Analysis and Response 
The proposed project has been reviewed under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300, and it has been 
determined that the project is categorically exempt under two categories, 15306 and 15303, as 
described below.  
 
The project is categorically exempt from CEQA in accordance with section 15306 (Information 
Collection) because the proposed use involves resource evaluation and the collection of wind 
data, and the construction and use of the temporary MET facilities will not cause a major 
disturbance to an environmental resource. Additionally, the MET facilities will be used for 
information gathering purposes, and could be part of a study leading to an action, which the 
County has not yet approved or adopted. Gathering the wind data using the temporary MET 
facilities is an essential part of determining if wind resources in an area are sufficient to develop 
a wind farm in the future. An application for a Major Use Permit is required for development of a 
wind farm on the site, which will require separate discretionary and environmental review in 
accordance with County and CEQA requirements. 
 
It is determined that the project is also categorically exempt from CEQA in accordance with 
section 15303, New Construction of Small Structures. This exemption applies because the project 
consists of a limited number of small facilities with small structures not exceeding 60 square feet.  
The AD permit will allow for three towers and two SoDAR units. The proposed 197-foot towers 
are slender, with a maximum of 10 inches in diameter. The small diameter of the towers results 
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in virtually no appearance of bulk. The proposed SoDAR units will be a maximum of six feet wide, 
10 feet long, and six feet tall, and the proposed sound barriers for the SoDAR units will not exceed 
six feet in height. 
 
Environmental Impacts 
Point of Appeal 
The appeal states that the project may have significant aesthetic, air quality, biological, hazard, 
aesthetics, cultural, noise, and cumulative impacts, and therefore does not qualify for an 
exemption from CEQA.  
 
Analysis and Response 
Biological Resources: 
The applicant used field reconnaissance and GIS mapping of the project area to identify sensitive 
resources and to locate sites that avoid any potential sensitive cultural and biological resources.  
The proposed guy wires on the towers will include bird flight deflectors that will be installed every 
15 feet to prevent daytime collisions. Infrared lighting on top of the towers have been proposed 
for aviation safety. No other lighting will be installed on the towers because lighting on towers can 
disorient and attract birds. These design considerations and the temporary use of the facilities will 
ensure the towers will not result in a serious or major disturbance, or significant impact, to resident 
and migrant birds. It is expected that bats will be able to detect and avoid the proposed facilities. 
 
The Appellant is concerned about noise from SoDAR units impacting wildlife. The two SoDAR 
units will emit “chirp” sounds to measure wind. The two units will be separated by 0.84 mile within 
the 600-acre project site with no units located in the northern portion of the site. One unit will be 
located in the central portion and one unit will be located in the southern portion of the site. The 
sound barriers, proposed to be installed along the west and north sides of the central SoDAR and 
one side of the southern SoDAR unit, will reduce noise levels in those directions. The temporary 
use, dispersed location, and the inclusion of sound barriers to avoid impacts to residences will 
ensure the SoDAR units will not result in a noise disturbance, or significant impact, to wildlife. No 
jurisdictional wetlands or Waters of the U.S./State are within the areas elevated for the temporary 
MET facilities, and no special-status wildlife or plant species were observed. 
 
Hazards 
The subject parcels were reviewed for hazardous sites, and it was determined that there are no 
hazardous sites on any of the parcels. There are no resources of hazardous or critical concern 
within the project foot prints, therefore the proposed project has no hazardous materials impacts.  
 
Aesthetics 
The project site is located approximately five miles north of I-8 (a County designated scenic 
highway). Due to topography and intervening landforms, the project will not be visible from the 
highway. The project site does not contain regionally significant scenic vistas and is not visible 
from scenic highways and corridors.   
 
Cultural Resources 
A negative cultural resources survey report was completed by Dudek. The cultural research and 
investigations did not identify any historical or cultural resources within the areas proposed for 

4 - 9



10 
 

towers or SoDAR units or along proposed access roads.  Tower locations and access were sited 
to avoid any cultural and historical resources. Therefore, no cultural or historic resources will be 
impacted with implementation of the proposed project.   
 
Noise 
Concerns were raised in the appeal comments that the SoDAR units will make loud noises that 
are not consistent with the character of the community, and that will lead to a harmful effect. A 
noise analysis was completed to determine compliance with the County Noise Ordinance. 
 
The SoDAR units make an audible noise and run continuously 24 hours per day. The audible 
noise is intermittent and cycles every 2.5 seconds and lasts for 100 milliseconds.  Measurements 
taken in the community showed that the existing ambient noise levels are approximately 33 A-
weighted dBA. The closest off-site property line to the central SoDAR unit is approximately 775 
feet to the northwest, resulting in an hourly average noise level of 46 dBA at this property line; 
and the closest off-site property line to the southern SoDAR unit is approximately 400 feet to the 
east resulting in an hourly average noise level of 54 dBA at this property line.  
 
Based on these noise modelling results and in order to comply with the 45 dBA sound level limit, 
an eight-foot tall plywood sound barrier will be constructed at grade is proposed along the west 
and north sides of the central SoDAR unit and along the east side of the southern SoDAR unit to 
adequately reduce noise being generated by the SoDAR units. These project design features will 
ensure the noise levels do not exceed the County Noise Ordinance at adjacent property lines. As 
such, the noise produced by the SoDAR units will not increase ambient noise within the 
community and will not cause noise that is harmful to desirable neighborhood character.  
 
Cumulative Impacts 
There are no temporary MET facilities within the surrounding area, and there are permanent MET 
facilities located 0.9 mile from the project site. Given that these proposed MET facilities are 
dispersed over 1.3 miles of the 600-acre site, are temporary, and have no adverse effects, these 
facilities have no cumulative impacts. A cumulative impact must result from successive projects 
of the same type in the same place during the same time frame.   
 
The project complies with the requirements of CEQA because the exemptions that have been 
used are appropriate, and the exceptions to the exemptions in the CEQA Guidelines Section 
15300.2 do not apply. 
 
Aviation Safety 
Point of Appeal 
The appeal states that military installations should be noticed due to cumulative impacts to regular 
day and night flight activities through and near the project area of military aircraft. Additionally, 
impacts to US Border Patrol activities could occur.  
 
Analysis and Response 
The project will include design measures to avoid potential impacts to low flying aircraft used for 
CALFIRE, the United States Forest Service and law enforcement purposes by both the US Border 
Patrol and County Sheriff’s Department. The project will include the following design measures: 
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Infrared lights will be required on each tower; and towers will be painted with orange and white 
stripes in accordance Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) requirements. The project is not 
subject to the requirements and standards of the FAA because the towers are less than 200 feet 
tall. The measures being added to the towers are beyond what is required by the FAA. Therefore, 
with concurrence from the above agencies, the towers do not pose a risk to low flying aircraft and 
will not result in impacts to aviation safety.   
 
Land Use and Community Character  
Point of Appeal 
The appeal states that the proposed project is not compatible with the surrounding community 
character and residential land uses.  
 
Analysis and Response 
The existing visual character of the project site and surrounding area can be characterized as 
undeveloped land with existing civic, rural and agricultural uses. Existing uses in the vicinity of 
the site include the Kumeyaay Wind Farm, a 50 megawatt (MW) wind project (25 wind turbines) 
located west of the project site on the Campo Native American reservation. Each turbine is 
approximately 400 feet tall. To the northeast of the project site is the Tule Wind project, a 201MW 
wind project (128 wind turbines) located on land under the jurisdiction of the United States 
Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management (BLM); Ewiiaapaayp Indian Reservation; 
Manzanita and Campo Indian Reservations; Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) and the California 
State Lands Commission (CSLC), as well as private land under the jurisdiction of the County 
(Figure 6). Each turbine is approximately 492 feet tall.  
 
The proposed temporary MET facilities will be consistent with bulk and scale of existing uses in 
the surrounding area. The towers consist of three vertical structures that are ten-inch diameter 
poles, tapering to an eight-inch diameter pole at the peak. As such, the facility has no significant 
bulk because of the narrow width of the vertical tower and tension cables. The visibility of the 
towers diminishes as distance increases from the project, thus the scale and bulk of the project 
reduces and blends with the surrounding area and mountainous terrain. The SoDAR units are 
small, low lying and cannot be seen from adjacent parcels. The units will be unnoticeable given 
their small size and the distances to surrounding properties and will be screened by undulating 
topography and vegetation. 
 
The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed temporary MET facilities 
will be compatible with surrounding existing uses, buildings, and structures. The project is 
compatible due to the distance and intervening topography which minimizes the effects the project 
will have on the surrounding area. In addition, the project covers less than one percent of the 
approximately 600-acre site. Because the facilities are unmanned and are temporary, there are 
no impacts to public facilities, services, and utilities. It has been demonstrated that the proposed 
project will not have a harmful effect on desirable neighborhood character as visual, traffic, noise, 
and lighting impacts have been addressed through design considerations and conditions of 
approval. Therefore, the project is suitable for the site based on the type and intensity of the 
proposed use.   
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Figure 6: Aerial Photo of Project Site, Kumeyaay Wind Farm and Tule Wind Project 
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2. General Plan Consistency 
 
The site is subject to the General Plan Rural Lands Land Use Designation. The proposed project 
is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and actions as described in 
Table D-1. 
 
Table D-1: General Plan Consistency 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-6.9: Development 
Conformance with Topography. Require 
development to conform to the natural 
topography to limit grading; incorporate and 
not significantly alter the dominant physical 
characteristics of a site; and to utilize natural 
drainage and topography in conveying 
stormwater to the maximum extent 
practicable. 

No grading is proposed for the temporary MET 
facilities. The temporary MET facilities require a 
minimal disturbance area and will be located 
within close proximity to existing access roads. 

COS-2.2: Habitat Protection through Site 
Design. Require development to be sited in 
the least biologically sensitive areas and 
minimize the loss of natural habitat through 
site design. 

The project has been designed to avoid 
biologically sensitive habitat onsite including 
sensitive vegetation communities and 
jurisdictional wetlands, and Waters of the 
U.S./State. No special status species plants 
(including but not limited to rare plants) and 
wildlife were observed and are not expected to 
occur within the areas of disturbance for the 
temporary MET facilities. 

COS-7.1 Archaeological Protection. 
Preserve important archaeological resources 
from loss or destruction and require 
development to include appropriate mitigation 
to protect the quality and integrity of these 
resources. 

The project archaeologist has reviewed the 
locations of the towers, guy wire anchor areas, 
SoDAR units, sound walls, fencing, staging 
areas, and ingress/egress access routes and 
confirmed these facilities and access/staging 
areas have been surveyed and no cultural 
resources have been identified. 

COS 11.1 – Protection of Scenic 
Resources. Require the protection of scenic 
highways, corridors, regionally significant 
scenic vistas, and natural features, including 
prominent ridgelines, dominant landforms, 
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes. 

The project site is located approximately five 
miles north of I-8 (a County designated scenic 
highway). Due to topography and intervening 
landforms, the project will not be visible from the 
interstate. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
COS 11.3 – Development Siting and 
Design. Require development within visually 
sensitive areas to minimize visual impacts 
and to preserve unique or special visual 
features, particularly in rural areas. 

The proposed project was sited and designed 
to be consistent with the surrounding area.  The 
towers consist of three vertical structures that 
are ten-inch diameter poles, tapering to an 
eight-inch diameter pole at the peak. As such, 
the facility has no significant bulk because of the 
narrow width of the vertical tower and guy-
wires. The scale and bulk of the project reduces 
with distance and blends with the surrounding 
area and mountainous terrain. The SoDAR 
units are small, low lying and cannot be seen 
from adjacent parcels. The units are six feet 
wide, ten feet long and six feet high. The units 
will be unnoticeable given their small size and 
the distances to surrounding properties and will 
be screened by undulating topography and 
vegetation.  

COS-13.1: Restrict Light and Glare. 
Restrict outdoor light and glare from 
development projects in Semi-Rural and 
Rural Lands and designated rural 
communities to retain the quality of night 
skies by minimizing light pollution. 

An infrared light has been proposed on each of 
the towers as a safety measure so each tower 
is visible to pilots day and night. All project 
lighting will be designed and installed in 
accordance with the County of San Diego's 
Light Pollution Code. 

N 6.2 Recurring Intermittent Noise. 
Minimize impacts from noise in areas where 
recurring intermittent noise may not exceed 
the noise standards listed in Table N 2, but 
can have other adverse effects. 

The project has been reviewed to ensure that 
the project complies with all applicable noise 
ordinances and regulations. The SoDAR units 
make an audible noise and run continuously 24 
hours per day. Based on results of the noise 
modelling and in order to comply with the 45 
dBA sound level limit an 8-foot tall plywood 
sound barrier is proposed along the west and 
north sides of the central SoDAR unit and along 
the east side of the southern SoDAR unit. As 
such, the noise produced by the SoDAR units 
will not increase ambient noise within the 
community and will not cause noise that is 
harmful upon desirable neighborhood 
character. In addition, the project has been 
conditioned to ensure that the noise levels 
remain within these decibel limits.     

 
3. Subregional Plan Consistency 

 
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Boulevard Subregional Plan 

goals, policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 
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Table D-2: Boulevard Subregional Plan Consistency   
Subregional Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Policy LU 1.1.2.  Encourage development to 
protect the quality and quantity of ground and 
surface water resources, air quality, dark 
skies, visual resources, and low ambient 
noise levels, as well as retain and protect the 
existing natural and historic features 
characteristic of the community’s landscape 
and natural environment. 

The project has been designed to protect the 
quality and quantity of ground and surface 
water resources, air quality, dark skies, visual 
resources, and low ambient noise levels, as 
well as retain and protect the existing natural 
and historic features characteristic of the 
community’s landscape and natural 
environment to the maximum extent possible. 

Policy LU 1.1.3. Encourage development to 
respectfully incorporate existing topography 
and landforms, watersheds, riparian areas, 
oaks, and other native vegetation and wildlife, 
ridgelines, historic and cultural resources, 
views, and sustainability design factors. 

No grading for the project is required. The 
existing topography and landforms of the site 
will not be substantially manipulated and the 
project site does not contain any ridgelines or 
historic and cultural resources. The project has 
been designed to avoid on-site riparian areas 
and oak woodlands. 

Policy LU-3.1.1. Encourage development to 
preserve dark skies with reduced lighting and 
increased shielding requirements. 

Lighting will be restricted to an infrared light on 
top of the three temporary MET towers for 
aviation safety purposes and will be designed 
and installed in accordance with the County of 
San Diego's Light Pollution Code. 

Policy LU-3.3.1. Encourage the designation, 
protection, and long-term management of 
historic sites in the Boulevard area. 

The project archaeologist has reviewed the 
locations of the towers, guy wire anchor areas, 
SoDAR units, sound walls, fencing, staging 
areas, and ingress/egress access routes and 
confirmed these facilities and access/staging 
areas have been surveyed and no cultural 
resources have been identified. 

Policy LU-6.1.3. Encourage commercial, 
industrial development and large scale 
energy generation projects to provide buffers 
from public roads, adjacent and surrounding 
properties and residences, recreational 
areas, and trails. 

The project site is suitable for the project 
because the temporary MET facilities are low 
intensity uses and are located on parcels that 
are either undeveloped or near properties 
containing native vegetation, rock outcroppings, 
and slopes of varying sizes that create a natural 
topographical buffer from the project site.   
 
The towers and SoDAR units are placed well 
within the boundary on which the facilities will 
be located and are not close to existing 
residences.    The distance, combined with the 
intervening topography, minimizes the effects 
the MET facilities will have on the surrounding 
properties.   
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Subregional Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
The northern tower will be located 2.6 miles 
from the nearest residence. The central tower 
and SoDAR unit will be located two miles from 
the closest residence and the southern tower 
and SoDAR unit will be located 1.2 miles from 
the closest residence. 
 
The SoDAR units will not be visible to existing 
residences due to intervening topography, the 
distance between residences and their 
maximum height of six feet. Design measures 
have been incorporated into the project to 
reduce impacts from noise, biology resources, 
cultural resources, and aviation safety. 

 
4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

 
The proposed project includes an AD Permit to allow for temporary MET facilities pursuant to 
Section 6123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning 
requirements of the S92 Use Regulations, with the incorporation of conditions of approval (see 
table C-5).    

    Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations   
CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 

Use Regulation: S92 Yes, upon approval of an AD. 
Animal Regulation: L N/A 
Density: -- N/A 
Lot Size: 11AC N/A 
Building Type: C Yes 
Height: 35 feet Yes, upon approval of an AD. 
Floor Area Ratio: - Yes 
Lot Coverage: - Yes 
Setback: C Yes 
Open Space: -- N/A 

  Special Area 
  Regulations: -   N/A 
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   Table D-4: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations Compliance Analysis 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6123 of the Zoning 
Ordinance allows for 
Meteorological Testing (MET) 
Facility upon issuance of an 
Administrative Permit. 

The project includes three 
towers and two SoDAR units 
which is classified in the Zoning 
Ordinance as a MET Facility 
use. 

Yes   No  
 
Upon approval of an AD. 

Section 6123.a – 6123.m. of the 
Zoning Ordinance requires that 
findings be made for the 
Administrative Permit. Among 
other things, these findings 
require 1) neighborhood 
compatibility; 2) harmony in 
scale, bulk and coverage; 3) 
consistency with the General 
Plan and 4) compliance with the 
California Environmental Quality 
Act.  

The project has been found to 
be compatible with surrounding 
uses, residents, buildings, or 
structures in scale, bulk, 
coverage and density, and the 
project has been found to be 
consistent with the San Diego 
County General Plan. A 
complete analysis of the AD 
Findings can be found in the 
Form of Decision (Attachment 
B). 

Yes   No  
 
Upon approval of an AD. 

 
5. Applicable County Regulations Consistency 

   Table D-5:  Applicable Regulations Consistency  
County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 

1 Resource Protection 
Ordinance (RPO) 

The project has been found to comply with the RPO 
because it will not impact any wetlands, 
floodplains/floodways, steep slopes, or sensitive 
habitat lands.  

2 Noise Ordinance    

The Noise Analysis for the proposed project 
demonstrates compliance with the County Noise 
Ordinance. As part of the on-going conditions of the 
AD Permit the project is required to conform to these 
noise level limits.   

3 County Fire Code 
The County Fire Authority determined that the project 
site demonstrates compliance with the County Fire 
Code.   

4 Light Pollution Code        

An infrared light has been proposed on each of the 
towers as a safety measure so each tower is visible to 
pilots day and night.  All project lighting will be 
designed and installed in accordance with the County 
of San Diego's Light Pollution Code.  

5 Watershed Protection 
Ordinance (WPO) 

A Standard Stormwater Quality Management Plan 
was prepared for the project in compliance with the 
WPO.  
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